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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in itsentivety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Fuil
as of March 5, 2007/Cert'fied Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248 Pailure tu
provide Proof of claim after ol
Acceptance For Value and Return Yor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Exchgnged. :
By: &? g~ Z/z Ondd; Mﬂm
By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed

. PR B 8 T
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

Vs, No.06 CH 26877

Althea V. Gibson; Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, In¢., Fremont Investment & Loan: Fairway
Townhomes 2 the Odyssey Club Homeowners
Association; Unkoawn Owners and Nonrecord Claimants

DEFENDANTS

NOTICE OF FRIVATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Let this serve as constructive noticz that account number 071526999 has been

settled and closed by the private agreeineriof the parties. Copies of Private
Settlement Agreement and all related documerits are attached in support as a courtesy
to this Court through the SPECIAL APPEARNACE 10t GENERAL of Althea-Veona:
Gibson, living soul, sui juris, untrained in law, reserving ali rights and waiving

none, personal or subject matter. Interference in this private contract by any third
party would constitute an unwelcome and unlawful trespass and aviolation of any
oath of office that such third party may be bound to uphold .

Notice to the principal is notice to the agent.
Notice to the agent is notice to the principal.

(At thon-Veora : ngmm_.
Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Domiciled at:

110 Iliad Drive

Tinley Park, Illinois [60477)

March 19, 2007
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its enrirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ane Closed in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Certified Mail #
006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ railure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Return for
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Excha ,
By: Lhide, Ueonas M

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT — CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

Vs, No.06 CH 26877

Althea V. Gibson; Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Ir<.; Fremont Investment & Loan; Fairway
Townhomes 2t the Odyssey Club Homeowners
Association; Uakoown Owners and Nonrecord Claimants

DEFENDANTS

CLRTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Althea-Veona:Gibson, do certify #hat I personally sent or caused to be sent via
USPS Certifed Mail # 7006 2760 00035 4879 5262, the NOTICE OF PRIVATE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT to FREMONT iVESTMENT & LOAN /WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRYWIDE wvia it’s agent CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C. at

15W030 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD, SUITE 1£0; on 20 March 2007 from a USPS
location at or near Tinley Park, in the state of lilirGis.

g .
(ks Shons: Bboon.
Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Domiciled at:
110 Hiad Drive
Tinley Park, Illinois [60477]
March 20, 2007
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Returufor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

;:Ch%%u‘%u/@ ‘ &Mv

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Al rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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ALTHEA-VEONA: GIBSON
- 110 Hiad Drive
Tinley Park, IL [60477]

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7005 0390 0003 3178 9388

February 15, 2007

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
C/0 CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

15W030 North r'rontage Road, Suite 100

Burr Ridge, IL 6£327

RE: Account No. 071524999/ Case No. 06 CH 26877
Private Settlement Agreement

Dear FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTR YWIDE:

Your offer dated December 11, 2006 (nd itled MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE is accepted for value
and returned for value as consideration for settlement and closure of Account No. 071526999 / Case
No. 06 CH 26877.

Althea-Veona: Gibson accepts the full dollar value of nffer as the current balance due for February,
2007. Enclosed please find a ten dollar postal money <rer for February, 2007 payment, leaving a
balance of the full dollar value of offer minus ten dollars for the month of March, 2007. FREMONT
INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUN TR YWIDE shall present proof of claim
within ten days, exclusive of day of receipt or Account No. 671526299 / Case No. 06 CH 26877 shall
settle and close in full. By remaining silent your unconditional agreerient shall be acknowledged and
accepted.

Notice to the agent is notice to the principal
Notice to the principal is notice to the agent

Sincerely,

:/‘-.’ (i
ﬁd{ﬁ/” j‘;g()g v \X‘f:wm____

Althea-Veona: Gibson,
All rights explicitly reserved

|

Private Communication

Not Public

Terms and Conditions and agreements are applicable
to all agents, successors, assigns, heirs trustees and
transferees of CREDITOR

Notice to the agent is notice to the principal

Notice to the principal is notice to the agent

Silence is Agreement/Acquiescence/Dishonor
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its envirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clased in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Maii #
=006 2760 0005 4879 52487 L ailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fui
Acceptance For Value and Return For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. :
By:_ (¢t Ao 'Z{/&Or'tﬁ,f Mww

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Al rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Attached:
Accepted for Value —
Returned for Value Original presentments (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Postal Money Order for $10.00 Made out to FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN

2

Private Communication

Not Public

Terms and Conditions and agreements are applicable
to all agents, successors, assigns, heirs trustees and
wransferees of CREDITOR

Notice to the agent is notice to the principal

Notice to the principal is notice to the agent

Silence is Agreement/Acquiescence/Dishonor
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No Trespeass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ wailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Retwint'or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. :
By: [wﬂﬁ_f ﬂi@m,i EJA@O%—*—

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, 1LLINht© 0%, 535
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVisyof® it 43
)

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR FO

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 20 &aﬂ
PLAINTIFF 06" 4

S
Vs. é;ﬁ%%%ywj ' M
Althea V. Gibson; Mortgage Electronic Regis ‘//,ﬂ'ﬁ 0 8 C H 2 6 8 77

el 1
Systeras, Inc.; Fremont Investment & Loan; F iaﬂ
Townhoriesat The Odyssey Club Homeov\ﬁﬂ 5
Association; Linknown Owners and Nonrecord Claimants

_ - yluf
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for ‘i\/

-
La

DEFENDANTS
MAORTGAGE FORECLOSURE SUMMONS
To Each Defendant: YOUVARE SUMMONED and required to file an answor to the complamt in
this case, a copy of which is hetete aitached, or otherwise file your appearance, and pay the
$163.00 fee, in the Office of the Clerkof this Court in Room 807 of the Richard J. Daley Center,
50 W. Washington St., Chicago, Illincis, £0602.
SEE IMPORTANT INFORFATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

You must file within 30 days after service ol tids summons, not counting the day of service. IF
YOU FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEVAULT MAY RE TAKEN AGAINST YOU FOR
THE RELIEF ASKED IN THE COMPLAINT, A CZRY OF WHICH IS HERETO ATTACHED.

To the Oificer: This summons must be returned by the 6fficer or other person to whom Il was
given for service, with endorsement of service and fees, if any immediately afler service. If
service cannot be made, this summons shall be returned so endorded This summons may not be
served later than 30 days after its date.
NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act you are aqvised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any injormatien obtained
will be used for that purpose.

wirness,  DEC 112005 0
. . b]
Clerk of Cot¥t N2
Date of Service .20

(To be inserted by officer on copy left with
defendant or other person)

Codtlis & Associates, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Ridge, [L 60527

(630) 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-G145

Client # 71526999

L A9
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is seitled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 52487 % atlure to
provide Proof of claim after I uil
Acceptance For Value and Returaor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. .
By: (A kﬁé‘:—.ziﬁ/ﬁ&@? ,g].,f;nu—_

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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A mortgage foreclosure is a lawsuit to repossess your house.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR DEFENDANTS IN A
RESIDENTIAL FORECLOSURE

( This information does not apply to commercial foreclosure. Consult an attorney for advice.)

YOU HAVE RIGHTS DURING THE FORECLOSURE

. POSSESSION: The lawful occupants may be able to live in the house until a judge orders an
order of eviction,

. OWNERSHIP: You may have the right to sell the house or refinance the mortgage during the
redemptici pzriod.

. REINSTATZMENT: You may have the right to bring the mortgage current within 90 days
after you receive this summons.

- REDEMPTION: You may have the right to pay off the loan during the redemption period.

- SURPLUS: You have fie right to petition for any excess money that results from a foreclosure
sale of the house.

- WORKOUT OPTIONS: The mortgage company does not want to foreclose the mortgage if
there 1s any way to avoid it. Call the mortgage company or their attomey to see if there are any
other alternatives to foreclosure.

- GET ADVICE: This information i$-=ot-=xhaustive and does not replace the advice of a
professional. You may have other options (et professional advice from a lawyer or a certified
housing counselor about your rights and options io avoid foreclosure.

- ALAWYER: If you do not have a lawyer and-are,able to afford one, you may call one of the
following Lawyer Referral Services and ask thenito recommend a lawyer for you.

- Chicago Bar Association Lawyer Referral Service: (312):554-2001

- Cook County Bar Association Lawyer Referral Servicé: (312) 630-1157

- Other Lawyer Referral Services are listed in your telephone dircctory.

If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may call one of the following agencics that my be able (o
provide you with free legal help:
* Legal Assistance Foundation of Chicago: (312) 341-1070

Horizon Legal Center: (312) 360-9455
* Chicago Legal Clinic: (312) 731-1762
* Chicago Volunteer Legal Services: (312) 332-1624

( *se habla Espafiol)

PROCEED WITH CAUTION

You may be contacted by people offering you help with foreclosure. Follow these precautions;
. Get legal advice before entering into any deal involving your house.

2. Get legal advice before you pay any money to any person offering to help you avoid

foreclosure.

. Do not sign any papers you do not understand.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its eafirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 5248 .1 Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after kv 1
Acceptance For Value and Return dor
value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter init’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

s L0 Vo Binon

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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PLEASE SERVE THE FOLLOWING DEFENDANTS AT THE FOLLOWING
ADDRESSES:

Althea V. Gibson, 110 Iliad Drive, Tinley Park, IL 60477 (Cook)

Fremont Investment & Loan, c/o CT Corporation System, Registered Agent, 208 S. LaSalle
Street, Suite 814, Chicago, IL 60604 {Cook)

Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club Homeowners Association, c/o Scott A Rosenlund,
Registered Agent or another authorized agent, 1156 Shure Drive, Suite 140, Arlington
Heights, IL 60904 (Cook)

THANK YOU

14-66-G145
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Retura for
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it'’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

*lxcha&%e . ‘ .
By: o %&L&r i }\,zlégf,__

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
AH rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Cook County #21762
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

No.

Vs.

Althea V. Gibson; Mortgage Electronic Registration 0 6 C H 2 6 8 7 7'

Systemns, Inc.; Feenyont Investment & Loan; Fairway

Townhomes at The Odyssey Club Homeowners

Association; Unknown'Owners and Nonrecord Claimants
DEFENDANTS

COMPLAINT 1O FORECLOSE MORTGAGE,

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, WELLS FARG® SANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS
TRUSTEE FOR SECURITIZED ASSET-BACKED RECEIVABLES LLC 2005-FR4
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES. SERIES 2005-FR4, by and through its
attorneys, CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C., complaining of the defendants herein and, pursuant to
735 ILCS 5/15-1101, states as follows:

1. Plamtiff files this Complaint to Foreclose the mortgage, tiust decd or other conveyance in the

nature of 2 mortgage (hereinafter called "Mortgage”) heremafter aescriped, and joins the persons

named in the caption as "Defendants”, as partics hereto. !

2. Attached as "EXHIBIT A" is a true copy of the Mortgage. Attached as "EXHIBIT B" is a true
copy of the Note. .

3. Information concerning said Mortgage:
(A} Nature of the instrument: Mortgage.
(B) Date of the Mortgage: 2/25/05
(C) Name of mortgagor(s):
Althea V. Gibson

(D) Name of the mortgagec:

Page 1 of 5
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its enfirety is settled
and closed in full by Prrvate
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certifie Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Tailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Return cor
vValue as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter init's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchapged. / MO
By: Utbac Vwowe : Dubst—

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soui
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Fremont Investments &
Loan

(E) Date and Place of Recording or Registering:

3/22/05
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County Ilinois

(F) Identification of Recording: Document No. 0508146055
(G) Interestsubject to the mortgage: Fee Simple.
(H) Amount4f sriginal indebtedness:

(1) Original Indebtzdness: $240,000.00

(I) Both the legal description of the mortgaged real estate and the common address or other
information sufficient to identif v it with reasonable certainty:

THAT PART OF LOT 6 IN ODYSSEY {"LUB PHASE 5, APLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT, BEING A SUBDIVISION-OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BECINNIN G AT THE NORTHEASTERLY
CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 6, BEING A CURVED LINE CONCAVE WESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS
OF 623.92 FEET AND A CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 11, DEGREES 46 MINUTES 34
SECONDS EAST 58.85 FEET AN ARC LENGTH OF 3.-87FZET TO THE EASTERLY
EXTENSION OF THE CENTER LINE OF A PARTY WALL; THENCE ALONG SAID
CENTER LINE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 14 SECONIGS WEST 121.53 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST 13.49 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 37 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 33/62 FEET TO
THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE ALONG THE NOKT1HERLY LINE
OF SAID LOT 6 NORTH 75 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST 135343 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING ALL IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 110 Iliad Drive
Tinley Park, IL 60477

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 31-07-407-033 "

(J) Statement as to defaults: Mortgagors have not paid the monthly installments of principal,
taxes, interest and insurance for (09/01/2006, through the present; the principal balance due
on the Note and the Mortgage is $235,637.98, plus interest, costs, advances and fees. Interest
accrues pursuant to the note.

Page 2 of 5
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its eatirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
=006 2700 0005 4879 5248 % ailare to
provide Proof of claim after Fud
Acceptance For Value and Returnd'or
value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Excl d. .
Bft lﬁ El\id’u ] "'/um/.b v MQ\J

BS-’: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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(K) Name of present owner(s) of said premises: Althea V. Gibson

(L) Names of other persons who are joined as defendants and whose interest in or lien on the
mortgaged real estate is sought to be terminated and alleged to be subordinate and inferior
to the mortgage of the PlaintifY:

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., by virtue of a Mortgage executed by Althea
V. Gibson, dated 2/25/05, and Recorded/registered on 3/22/05 in the office of the
Recordai/Pegistrar of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 0508146057, to
secure a naic in the principal sum of $60,000.00;

Fremont Invésiziait & Loan, by virtue of the fact that, upon information and belief, it may
be the holder of tiie'note secured by the trust deed recorded as document #0508146057 as
referenced further herein:

Fairway Townhomes at The'Odyvesey Club Homeowners Association, by virtue of the fact
that, upon information and belicf. it is the townhome association for the subject property and
may have some interest in the subj=ci r=al estate for unpaid assessments or other charges.

M

(M) Names of persons who executed the Nsie, Assumption Agreement(s), or Personal
Guarantee:

Althea V. Gibson
Please note that no personal deficiency will be sougnt’against any party who has received a
Chapter 7 discharge.

(N) Capacity in which Plaintiff brings this foreclosure: Plaintifi is the legal holder of the
indebtedness or the servicing agent for the legal holder of the indebiadness. Furthermore, if
applicable, an assignment of mortgage was recorded as follows:

Assignment recorded as Document Number:

{O) Facts in support of a redemption period shorter than the longer of 7 months 16 the
date the mortgagor or, if more than one, all the mortgagors have been served with suipmons
or by publication or have otherwise submitted to the jurisdiction of the court, or 3 months
from the entry of the judgment of foreclosure, whichever is later, if sought:

The redemption period shall be determined pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1603.
(P) Statement that the right of redemption has been waived by all owners of redemption:
There has been no executed waiver of redemption by all owners of redemption, however

Plaintiff alieges that it is not precluded from accepting such a waiver of redemption by the
filing of this complaint.

Page 3 of 5
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No Trespanss Private Agreement

This matter in its eafirety is settled
and closed in full by Prrvate
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Vull
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
Z006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Vadure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuul
Acceptance For Value and Return cor
value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Fxchanged. / ,
By:_ /Ifﬂ,tl@m-; Ve Mw«g
By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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(Q) Facts in support of request for attorneys' fees and of costs and expenses, 1f applicable:
The subject mortgage provides for payment of attorney fees, court costs, and expenses in the
event of a default under the mortgage.

(R) Facts in support of a request for appointment of mortgagee in possession or for
appointment of a receiver, and identity of such receiver, if sotight Unless otherwise alleged,
Plaintiff will pray for said relief after the filing of the instant foreclosure action by separate
petition if such relief is sought.

(S) Offe¢ 1o the mortgagor in accordance with Section 15-1402 to accept title to the real
estate in satisfaction of all indebtedness and obligations secured by the mortgage without
judicial sale, if sought: No allegation of an offer is made however Plaintiff alleges that it is
not precluded trsr making or accepting such offer by the filing of the instant foreclosure
action.

(T) Name or names of deféndants whose rights to possess the mortgaged real estate, after the
confirmation of a foreclosure sale, are sought to be terminated and, if not elsewhere stated,
the facts in support thereof:

Althea V. Gibson .

-

4. Plaintiff avers that in addition to Pgsons desigretes by name herein and the Unknown
Defendants herein before referred to, there are other pcisops, and/or non-record claimants who are
interested in this action and who have or claim some rightatle, interest or lien in, to or upon the
real estate, or some part thereof, in this Complaint described, including but not limited (o the
following:
Unknown Owners and NonRecord Claimants, if any.
That the name of each of such persons is unknown to Plaintiff and on diligent 12quiry cannot be
ascertained, and ail such persons are therefore made party defendants to this actio) by the name and
description of UNKNOWN OWNERS and NONRECORD CLAIMANTS.
REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, THE PLAINTIFF REQUESTS:

(1) A judgment of foreclosure and sale.

{(11) An order granting a shortened redemption period, if sought.

(111} A personal judgment for deficiency, if applicable and sought, and only against partics

who have not received a Chapter 7 bankruptcy discharge.

Page 4 of 5
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its eafirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 35, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248 Yailure o
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Returador
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. .
By: %&é{)‘@[ﬂf’h&f M&hj

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Al rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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v

(1v) An order granting possession, if sought.

(v} An order placing the mortgagee in possession or appointing a receiver, if sought.
{vi) A judgment for attorneys' fees, costs and expenses, if sought.

(vii)  For the Appointment of a Selling Officer, if deemed appropriate by this court.
{vi1) Such other and further relief as the Court deems just.

Wells Fargo Bank; National Association as Trustee for Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC
2005-FR4 Mortgage ass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4

BY:
CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Its Attorneys

Codihis & Associates, P.C.

Attomeys for Plaintiff

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100

Burr Ridge, IL 60527

(630) 794-5300 y
Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-G145

Client # 71526999

Page 5 of 5
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ¢ntirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ cailure o
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Retuiun'For
Value as consideration for settiement
and closure of the matler in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soui
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Ooak Counyy Magrg Foe: 420 \
Date o%h;% O Daggy 20
09:22 ang P& 1012
5000148741
S |Space Above This Lise Por Retording Data}
MORTGAGE
MIN 1001944-5000136341-5
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple scctions of this document arc-JeZuind below and other words are defined in Sections
3, 11,13, 18, 20 and 21. Ceruain rulcy regarding the nsioz o7 words used ja this document are also provided
in Section 16.

{A) "Security Insiramenl” means this document, which js dated Fouruary 25, 2005 .
1ogether with all Riders to this document.
(B] "Borvower™ is ALTHEA V GIBSON

Borrower is the morigagor under this Security Instrament.

(C) "MERS" is Morgage Electronic Registration Systeras, Inc. MERS |s 2 separmis corporsiion that is actfa)
sokly as a nomince for Lender muf Lender’s successors and asyiges. MERS Is the mortgager wnder this
Security Instrament. MERS is organtzed and existing undes the laws of Delaware, and has an address and
tedephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Phint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS,

ILLINDIS - Singls Family - Fannis Mas/Froddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITHMERS  Foim 3014 1/01

@B -SA(IL) war0y
Page ol 13 lnﬂhﬁ;m l'l T
VP MORTGAGE FORMS - (300)521-181 Vi .
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its en*irety is scttled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Clesed in Full
as of March 5. 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 52487/ Kailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Retuin For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in if’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Effcil W%a/%&m Rbo

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Aceount Closed
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ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE

(6-Month LIBOR Xndex - Rate Caps)
(Assumable daring Life of Loan) (First Business Day of Preceding Month Lookback)

THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN MY INTEREST RATE
AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT. THIS NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY INTEREST RATE
CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE I MUST PAY.

February 25, 200% BREA, CA 92821
|Date) [City] [State}

110 ILYAD DRIVE  TINLEY PARK, IL 60477

{Propeny Address)

1. BORROWER’S PROMISE 70 PAY
In return for a loan that T have secuived, I promise to pay U.S. $ 240,800.00 (ihis amount is called
"Principal"), plus interest, to the order £ 4ite Lender. The Lenderis FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN

I will inake all payments under this Note in e torm of cash, check or money order.
L understand that the Lender may transfer this Nots. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled
I receive payments under this Note is called the "1Nate ilolder.”

2. INTEREST
Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full movscof Principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a yearly rate of
5.480 %. The interest rate I will pay will ch ange in accordance with Section 4 of this Note.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 and Section 4 of thi 3 Note js the ate T will pay both before and after any default
described in Section 7(B) of this Note.

3. PAYMENTS

(A) Time and Place of Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making a payment every moath,

X will make my monthly payment on the first day of each month beginningon  May 7, 2005 A
I will make these payments every month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and #uy other charges described below
that I may owe under this Note. Bach monihly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due ¢ate and will be applied to interest
before Principal. If, on  April 1, 2035 » I still owe amounts w.der this Note, T will pay those
amounis in full on that date, which is called the *Maturity Date.”

I'wili make my monthly payments at 2727 EAST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY, BREA CA 52821

or at a different place if required by the Note Holder,

(B) Amount of My Initial Monthly Payments
Each of my initial monthly payments will be in the amount of U.S. $ 1,361.19 . This amount may change.

{C) Monthly Payment Changes

Changes in my monthly payment will reflect changes in the unpaid principal of iny loan and in the interest rate that T must pay.
The Note Holder will determine my new interest rate and the changed amount of my monthly payment in accordance with Section
4 of this Note.

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE - 6-Month LIBGR Index (Assumable durlng Life of Loan) (First Business Day

= T

@D-Bi 5N (0404 Form 5520 3/04

VMP Mortgage Soluljons [900)52 1-7291
Page 1ol 4 Ini!lakﬂ é Z
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its eatirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certifiedl Mail #
~0006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Vailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuid
Acceptance For Value and Return dor
vValue as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. .
By: : 8 !I,[LOML % g_bﬂ)/\—'

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Clused
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Calgpdar Nuﬁfﬁqi;;jzil
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINQJ,& ot i ﬂ'?{‘[,;
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY Dmsm B &
i & ‘/\ ™

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for | PR L b ~~
Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4 - i IR \“ . D L
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Senies 2005—FR4 R AL ,_ufw‘ \, .au‘“?

PLAINTIFF N y‘f‘"@ Bt

- NO LQDLCH 26877
Vs.

Althea V. Gibsor; =t. al.

DEFENDANTS

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: Althea V. Gibson, 110 {liad Drive, Tinley Park, IL 60477;

Mortgage Electronic Registration Svstems, Inc., 1595 Spring Hill Road, Suite 310, Vienna, VA
22182;

Fremont Investment & Loan, c/o CT Ce:poration System, Registered Agent, 208 S. LaSalle Street,
Suite 814, Chicago, IL 60604,

Fosco, VanderVennet & Fullett, P.C, , Attoincy for Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club
Homeowners Association, 1156 Shure Drive #1405, Arlington Heights, IL 60004,

Unknown Owners and Nonrecord Claimants, 110 Iliad Drive, Tinley Park, IL 60477;

On 2/8/07 I shall appear before the Honorable Clifford L Meacham or any judge sitting in his or
her stead at 2:00pm or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in courtroom 2806 in the Richard
J. Daley Center at 50 W, Washington Street, Chicago, IL. 60662 orin a courtroom otherwise
designated on that date in the Courthouse for the Circuit Court of Cook County, IHinois, and shall
then and there move the Court for the entry of the enclosed Motion w Dsmiss Unknown Owners
and Nonrecord Claimants, Motion for Default, Motion for Summary Judgrient and Judgment of
Foreclosure and Sale.

Name: CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Address: Attorneys for Plamtiff
15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Ridge, IL 60527

Attorney Number: #21762
I, the undersigned, a non attorney, certify that 1 served a copy this Notice and above mentioned

Motion(s) to the above on 01/31/2007, before the hour of 5:00 p.m. by causing same to be
deposited in the U.S. Mail at 7140 Monroe Street, Willowbrook, IL 60527 in properly addressed

envelopes, postage prepaid. W

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to
before me 01/31/2007.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Clesed in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Cert.fied Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ railure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Return'For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exch ed. .
By: oo Voo : M

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Clused
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) $ OFFICIAL SEAL
p : KRISTIE KOEHLER
} NCTARY PUBLIC .
AU { e e,
14-06-G145 PAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA A

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act you are advised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained

will be used for that purpose.

e e e S A N e 3o
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 52487 1 ailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuli
Acceptance For Value and Return for
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. -
By:. 02 Y% /é&wu’c} N W

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

No. 06 CH 26877

Vs.

Althea V. Gibson; et. al.

DEFENDANTS

M T.ON FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER OF DEFAULT

Now comes the Plaintiff, Wel’s F'argo Bank, National Association as Trustee for Securitized Asset-
Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4, by
and through its attorneys, Codilis &-Associates, P.C., respectfully moving for entry of an Order of
Default against all parties Defendant who huve failed to appear and/or answer.

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attomneys for Piaintiff

Codilis & Associates, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Ridge, 1L 60527

(630} 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-G145

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act vou are advised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose,

e A oAk om0 et it . r 3 10 L i e e
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its en¥irety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Returm for
value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

d. .
e (0) oo Veore: Sbseo

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

No. 06 CH 26877

Vs.

Althea V. Gibson; . al.

DEFENDANTS

MCOTEON TO DISMISS PARTY DEFENDANT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Welts Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for Securitized
Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4-Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-
FR4, by and through its Attorneys, Codilis & Associates, P.C., and moves this Honorable Court for
the entry of an Order instanter dismissing the dafendant(s), Unknown Owners and Nonrecord
Claimants, as a party defendant in the above-captioned cause.

CODILIS & ASSOCIAT ES, b&.

Codilis & Associates, P.C.

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Rudge, IL 60527

(630) 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-G145

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practic M you are adv:sed that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect‘é debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clased in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
2006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Retura f'or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exch: d.
Bffc ¥ . /Z/Lomo g ALLMJ\__

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for
Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Senes 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF
No. 06 CH 26877
Vs.
Althea V. Gibson; et. al.
DEFENDANTS

PLAINTIFE’S MOTICN EOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO 735 ILCS 5/2-1005

Now comes Plaintiff, Wellz I'aigo Bank, National Association as Trustee for Securitized
Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4 viortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4,
by and through its attorneys, Codilis & Associaws, P.C., and in support of its motion for Summary
Judgment pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-1005 against Defendant(s) —

Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club Homeowners Association
states as follows:
FACTS
1. Plamff filed its Complaint to Foreclose Mortgage on 12/11/2006.
2. Detendant(s) filed an answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint to foreclose the mortgagé.

(ke
b ®

3. Plaintiff shall present this Motion for Summary Judgment to the court, contemporar “&%ﬁi{‘i ‘yﬁ

4 0
CRE
ey
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its eatirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement, Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / Y eilure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Retura Yor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

e il Ao S

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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APPLICABLE CASET AW

A summary judgment order is properly entered when the pleadings, depositions, affidavits
and admissions show that no genuine issues of material fact exists, and that the movant is entitled to
judgment as a matter of law. The mere suggestion that a genuine issue of material fact exists,

without supporting documentation, does not create an issue of material fact precluding summary

judgment. (emphasis added). In re Marriage of Jesse M. Palacios, 275 Hll. App. 3d 561, 656 N.E.2d
107 {1st Dist. 1555}. In addition, “where facts contained in an affidavit in support of a motion for
summary judgment are ziof contradicted by counter-affidavit, such facts are admitted and must be

taken as true,” Prather v. Deceiur Memorial Hospital, 95 1ll. App. 3d 470, 420 N.E.2d 810 (4th

Dust. 1981) citing Heidelberger v. Jewel Co., 57 111 2d 87, 312 N.E.2d 601 (1974).

In order for United Fire (Counter-plaintiff — Appellee} to establish a prima facie case of
foreclosure, it was required only to introduce the<'ced of trust and promissory note, at which time
the burden of proof shifted to Biethman (Counter-defenziant — Appellant) to prove his affirmative

defenses. Farm Credit Bank of St. Louis vs. Biethman, 262 Li. App. 3d 614, 634 N.E. 2d 1312

cifing Foreman Trust and Savings Bank vs. Cohn, 342 1l1. 280, 174 M.k, 419 (1930).

*5/2-610. (a) Every answer and subsequent pleading shall contain an expiizit admission or denial
of each aliegation of the pleading to which it relates. (b) Every allegation, & cept allegations of
damages, not explicitly denied is admitted, unless the party states in his or her pizading that he or
she has no knowledge thereof sufficient to form a belief, and attaches an affidavit of the truth of
the statement of want of knowledge, or unless the party has had no opportunity to denv...”>. 735
ILCS 5/2-610. (Emphasis Added).

ARGUMENT
Defendant(s) general denial(s), as pleaded, fail to sufficiently set forth facts and supporting
documentation which tend to indicate that a genuine issue of material fact exists. Plaintiff submits

that pursuant to In Re Jesse Palacigs, Defendant, at best, does no more than raise a mere suggestion

that a genuine issue of matenial fact exists., Further, to date, Defendants fail to submit any counter-
affidavit refuting the facts contained in Plaintiff’s affidavit submitted in support of Plammtiff’s

2
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ¢plrety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Closed in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Certificd Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 [/ vailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Retuyny For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matier in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

xch .
g;c Zﬁm‘ '7/40&&32 &}yy}t——

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Al rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Motou [t Swninary Judgment. As such, Plaintiff submits that Defendant fails to raise a genuine
issue of matenal fact necessary to preclude the eniry of Summary Judgment in favor of Plaintiff,
Accordingly, Plaintiff submits that Summary Judgmeni is properly granted in its favor and

against Defendani(s) --

Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club Homeowners Assaciation.
WHEREFORE, Plaiutiff respectfully requests the following relief:

I, For the entry of an orcer of Summary Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and agamst
Defendant(s) ~
Fairway Townhomes at The Odyss¢y Club Homeowners Association;

2. For the entry of a Judgment for Foreclosure and Sale in favor of Plaintiff: and

3. For any further relief this Honorable Court deeins squitable and just.

Respectfully submmitied,

By: -
Codilis & Associates, P.C.,
One of Its Attorneys

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Rudge, 1L 60527

(630) 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #(0468002

14-06-G145

NOTE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE ADVISED THAT
THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND
ARNY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Lo
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its endrety is settled
and closed in full by Frivate
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
2006 2760 0005 4879 5248 [ Eatare to
provide Proof of claim after Fuli
Acceptance For Value and Return Yor
Value as consideration for settiement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Exchanged. J )
By: h "'724;(,4':-‘:16?.. H ﬂ}m*u«*
By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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1. Article Addresseq to:

Codiis i pss, p.c.
5030 North Fronky.
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completa

you.
e mail siece,,

-

!

@d*fw

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

C. Date of Dalivery
220-27

tiomitern 17 {3 Yes
It YES, enter deiivery address below: [ No

547

3. Service Typa:
0 Certified Mai/” 13 Express Mail
[ Registered " Return Raceipt for Merchandise
OtsuedMal [ s.0.0.

4, FlssﬁictedDBlively?(ExrranFe—d T
2. Article Number
(ranser rome______ 7005 0390 0003 31,78 3384

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 1025/5:15 M-1540
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its eatirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certifie ] Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 52487 Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Aceeptance For Value and Return oy
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

ixchapged.
Efc ﬁgfeiu’tj /MLUM{('/?‘ g‘ﬂd—(/w

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Aceount Closed
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No Trespass Private Agreement

‘This matter in its eatirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
—006 2760 00035 4879 5248 ; Yzilure to
provide Proof of claim after Fud
Acceptance For Value and Return ior
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

ixchanged. .
B;,“ w‘%‘}teé&f _ﬁo;«p p M —

Bv: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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SENDER: comp@ HIS SECTION
m Complete items 1, 2, and 5 Also complete

ftam 4 if Restricted Deli ery i desired.

B Print your name and addicss o) the reverse
so that we can retum the ca«w-you.

M Attach this card to the back of the/muipiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Articls Addressed to;

(opiciS ¢ Assic s

16w 830 ./‘/m’ﬁx Efﬂn%(, 2 %I

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

O Agent
X /I’EW’\W \_ﬂmg) O Addressee
8. Recelved by'( Printed Name) C. Data7oelwery
ﬁf\lvr\ (f/RH %Il) 6 )

D. Is delivery address differsnt fram item 12 O Yes
If YES, enter defivery address below: L1 No

[ /.
a_ / L ( .. 5 S e
54-0” J 3(; ) 105177 Girtifiee Mall O Express Mail
O Registrie? O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured ofait - [1G.O.D.
4. Restricted Deliver, * S0 Fog) 1 ves
2. Asticle Number
(Trnsfor from service label) 7DUI_:: _E?El] UDES l_lﬂ_?'i 5245
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt T 102505021540
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its enbrrety is settled
and closed in full by Frivate
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certitier. Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / Faliure 1o
provide Proof of claim after Fult
Acceptance For Value and Return¥or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety, Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. .
By: L&Aﬁb’f/ﬁomﬂ/w

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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ALTHEA-VEONA: GIBSON
110 Iliad Drive
Tinley Park, Illinois [60477]

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7006 2760 0003 4879 5248

March 5, 2007

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
C/0 CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

15W030Nerth Frontage Road, Suite 100

Burr Ridge; filinois 60527

RE: Account' No 471526999/ Case No. 06 CH 26877
Acknowlesgrient of Acceptance of Private Settlement Agreement

Dear FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE:

As per the Private Settiement Apreement dated February 15, 2007 and received by you
via USPS Certified Mail #7005 0294 9003 3178 9388, on February 20, 2007 with no
proof of claim being received by me wittin the time certain allotted (ten days), Account
No. 071526999/ Case No. 06 CH 26877 is row: settled in full and closed. I acknowledge,

accept and thank you for your unconditional agr=ement.

ACCOUNT CLOSED

Sincerely,
Lo | J
S A e
Althea — Veona: Gibsor, Yiving soul

All nights explicitly reserved

1

Private Communication

Not Public

Terms and Conditions and agreements are applicable
to ali agents, successors, assigns, heirs trustees and
transferees of the addressee of this communication
Notice to the agent is notice to the principal

Notice to the principal is notice to the agent

Silence is Agreement/Acquiescence/Dishonor
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its £ntirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled anu Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ cailure tu
provide Proof of claim after Full
Accepiance For Value and Retwrn For
Value as consideration for settlemeni
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Exchanged. .
By: 5; Wik 5 Z/u)mu s Zifmw\
By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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. Attached:

Copy of Accepted for Value —
Returned for Value Original presentments (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Copy of Private Settlement Agreement
Copy of Postal Money Order for $10.00 made out to FREMONT INVESTMENT

& LOAN
Copy of USPS proof of mailing

2

Private Communication

Not Public

Terms and Conditions and agreements are applicable
to all agents, successors, assigns, heirs trusiees and
transferees of the addressee of this communication
Notice to the agent is notice to the principal

Notice to the principal is notice to the agent

Silence is Agreement/Acquiescence/Dishonor
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clezed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certilien. Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / Faiiure i
provide Proof of claim after Fu't
Acceptance Yor Value and Return: For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

e~ sona: Dibsoe

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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ERNEST 1. CODILIS, JR®™* | RACHAEL A. STOKAS* *LICENSED IN IL
WILLIAM A. McALISTER* SHARON DEVOY* **LICENSED IN IL, WI, MA
GREGORY . MOODY* JAMES R. RIEGEL* *++*LICENSED IN CO, FL, IL & TX
PETER C. BASTIANEN®* w44 [CENSED IN IL, FL & MO
BERTON J. MALEY* MARICLARE 0" CONNOR* +++++] [CENSED IN 1L & MO
, RICHARD S. SPENCER* BROOKS E. BREHME*

CHRISTINA BABAKITIS* | JEFFREY B. DOVITZ* LAW OFFICES

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, PC.  siomromame > | iEmer s pourz:
THOMAS J. BELCZAK* POEL P. FONFERKO* 15W030 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD

LLINOIS RHONDA PEEK* JOHN F. McCABE* SUITE 100

GLORIA C. TSOTSOS* MICHELLE D. ISHERWOOD*
JOSE MORENG® BURR RIDGE, [L.LINOIS 60527

{sps

DANIEL C. WALTERS* JOSEFH CIRCELLL, OF Counsel™ (630) 794-5300 FAX: (630) 794-9090

February 22, 2007

Althea V. Gibsen
110 Iliad Drive
Tinley Park, IL 60477

RE:  Wells Fargo Banic; National Association as Trustee for Securitized Asset-Backed
Receivables LLC 2005-FF.4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4 v. Althea V.
Gibson; et. al.

Case No.: 06 CH 26577

Loan No.: 71526999

Our File No.: 14-06-G145

Dear Althea V. Gibson:

We are in receipt of correspondence dated February 15,2006. It appears that you are under the
mistaken belief that stamping “Offer accepted for valuoazid returned for value” on the face of a
Summons, somehow is a settlement agreement. However, voi: are mistaken. Your theories have no

basis in fact or in law.

1 am returning your money order #10798644767 in the sum of $10.00 25 it is insufficient to
reinstate or payoff your loan.

At this point, you still have the right to redeem or reinstate the subject mortgage. As a courtesy to
you, I have enclosed a reinstatement letter. I will forward a payoff letter in due coursa

If you have any questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at 630-794-5200.
Sincerely,

Codilis & Assq%i_aﬁes, P.C.

-
LY AR e

1§ 4C00 syl (S "
Th'lsedMaﬂ# pou .deprwaf
oy Nl o
E: Pursﬁﬂm Fair Debt Collection Practices Act you are advised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained

will be used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certifiel Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Retura cor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

bve (0 ohta ey Blrone

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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ERNESTJ. CODILIS, JR*** | RACHAEL A STGKAS* LAW OFFICES
WILLIAM A. McALISTER* | SHARON DEvVOY*
GREGORY J_MOODY?* JAMES R. RIEGEL* 15W030 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD
PETER C. BASTIANEN®*
BERTON |. MALEY* MARICLARE O"CONNOR* SUITE 100
- RICHARD §. SPENCER* BROOKS E. BREHME® BURR RIDGE, ILLINOIS 60527
! CHRISTINA BABAKITIS® JEFFREY B, DOVITZ* (630) 794-5300 FAX: (630} 794-9369
. - MARTIN POTTER* ELAINE ADAMS**+++
CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C, mHomas ) BeLczake JOEL P, FONFERKO” *LICENSED INIL.
RHONDA PEEK® JOHN F. McCABE® **LICENSED IN IL, WI, MA
'L LENOILS GLORIA C. TSOTSOS* MICHELLE D. ISHERWOOD* ***LICENSED IN CO, FL, IL & TX
JOSE MORENO *+4s [CENSED IN IL. FL & MO
DANIEL C. WALTERS* JOSEPH CIRCELLL Of Counsel****  *****LICENSED IN IL & MO

March 1, 2007

Althea V. Gibsop
110 Iliad Drive
Tinley Park, IL 60477

RE: Wells Fargo Bank, Natinnal Association as Trustee for Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables
LLC 2005-FR4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4 v, Althea V. Gibson; et.

al.
Case No.: 06 CH 26877
Our File No.: 14-06-G145
Loan No.: 71526999
Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is being sent to you pursuant to your recent rediest for reinstatement figures good
through 03/08/07. Please be advised, it is likely that the arasunt necessary to reinstate your loan in
full will change between the date of this letter and 03/08/07-£ur a variety of reasons. These reasons
may include such items as additional payments or late charges ccming; due, additional costs being
incurred in relationship to foreclosure or other litigation, or other cha:g¢s allowed under the
mortgage. Because of this and in an effort to assist you in reinstatemeni of vour loan, it is
necessary to estimate certain amounts.

We estimate that $19,460.73 will be due on 03/08/07.
The attached breakdown indicates how that estimate was calculated.

The amount listed above may change on or subsequent to the date of this letter due to a variety of
reasons. Please call our office 24 hours before you send payment to verify all figures. Please call
(630) 794-5300 and ask for the DEFAULT RESOLUTION DEPARTMENT. If you do not verify
these figures 24 hours in advance, you may send an incorrect amount and your mortgage may not
be reinstated.

All figures are subject to clearance of funds and confirmation by the mortgage holder. The
mortgage holder reserves the right to request additional funds, before or subsequent to
reinstatement of the loan, to correct an error or omission in the figures made in good farth, whether
mathematical, clerical, typographical, or otherwise. The reinstatement figures are also subject to
change to reflect any transactions that may occur on or subsequent to the date of this letter.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ntirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Fuall
as of March 5, 2007/Certifiv.d Mail #
7006 2760 00035 4879 5248 /cailure to
provide Proof of claim after Iull
Acceptance For Value and Return Vor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Exchgnged.
By: [ A 7/1011-@:; /%Jmlu
By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Aceount Closed
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If you have any questions about these amounts, or if you would like any additional information

about the amounts which are due, please call Codilis & Associates, P.C. at (630) 794-5300 and ask
for the Default Resolution Department.

Payment pursuant to this letter will NOT be accepted after 5:00 PM on 03/08/07 and the amount
may change if your payment is not received at the offices of Codilis & Associates, P.C. by that date
and time. Payment should be in the form of a CASHIER’S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK or
MONEY ORDER made payable to Countrywide Home Loans.

If these instructions are not fully complied with, your check may be returned and foreclosure may
proceed.

If for any reason, {o< judicial sale is scheduled to take place prior to 03/08/07, reinstatement
or pay-off funds wili .oV be accepted later than one (1) business day prior to the Judicial Sale.

Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collecticn Practices Act, you are advised that this law firm is deemed to
be a debt coilector attempting to collect-a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that

purpose,

Very truly vours,

Codilis & Associates, P.C:
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ¢ntirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Closed in Fuli
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ cailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuii
Acceptance For Value and Return For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

hxchazgt,d % " /S‘M\—’

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Breakdown of Estimated Amount Due Through 03/08/07.

Mortgage Payments:
09/01/2006 to 11/30/2006 @ $1,361.20
12/01/2006 to 03/08/2007 @ $1,680.68

Total amount of Payments: $10,806.32
Escrow Advances $6,569.41
Other (Appraisal Fees, NSF Fees, etc.) $95.00
Property Inspeciions/Maintenance Fees : $75.00
Foreclosure Attoiscy Fees: $825.00
Foreclosure Costs:

Complaint Filing Fee: $294.00
Lis Pendens Recordation $36.00
Service of Process $335.00
Title Charges $425.00

Estimated Total to Reinstate on $3/38/07: $19,460.73

Again, quotes for estimated amounts are made because services :re ongoing and not final, Upon
receipt of sufficient funds, our office will cease action on any pendizis foreclosure case and advise
the court accordingly.

Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, you are advised that thic 13w firm is deemed to
be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be uted for that

purpose.
14-06-G145
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its enticety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certiiier. Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 5248 [ Varlure to
provide Proof of claim after Fall
Acceptance For Value and Retarict'or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Efc}lmgte .&J’/Aﬁm‘, ‘iﬁmw

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed

5 it
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Althea — Veona: Gibson

110 Tiiad Drive
Tinley Park, IL [60477]

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7006 2760 0005 4879 5262
March 19, 2007

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
C/O CODILIS &-ASSOCIATES, P.C.

15W030 North Fior.tage Road, Suite 100

Burr Ridge, Illinois’ 6527

RE: Conditional Acceptarce of Offer After Private Settlement Agreement of Account No.
071526999 / Case No. 06 CH 26877

Dear FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE:

Your offer through CODILIS & ASSOCIATLS, P.C. dated February 22, 2007 is conditionally
accepted for value upon proof of claim.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE shall

provide proof of claim:
1. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS Y ARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
did not accept Althea-Veona: Gibson’s counter offer by nov<tion of a new contract dated February
15, 2007 and received by FREMONT INVESTMENT & LLOAN'WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRY WIDE on February 20, 2007 (copy enclosed).
2. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO EANK/COUNTRY WIDE
did not receive a good faith payment in the form of a United States Postu] Money Order in the
amount of Ten (10.00) Dollars from Althea-Veona: Gibson binding the new contract.
3. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE did
not receive the original presentment which was fully accepted for value and returnéd tof value as
consideration for settlement and closure of Account No. 071526999 / Case No. 06 CH 26877 to
zero the account from Althea:Veona: Gibson on February 20, 2007.
4, That the new contract agreed to by FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRYWIDE did not require specific performance by FREMONT INVESTMENT &
LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE to provide proof of claim within ten days or
Account No. 071526999 / Case No. 06 CH 26877 would be settled in full and closed.
5. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE did
not fail or refuse to provide proof of claim within ten days of receipt as was required.
6. That Account No. 071526999 / Case No. 06 CH 26877 did not settle in full and close per
agreernent, novation, and reach accord and satisfaction as of March 3, 2007.
7. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE has

1
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No Trespaiss Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Cert.fied Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 52487/ railure io
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Returnfor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. ;
By:. e__@j@&iégu

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed

b e oo By e Tt e e s 1
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any right to collect on a claim for which they have failed to provide proof of claim on.

8. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE has
any right to collect on a contract that was extinguished by novation and replaced by a new Private
contract which was settled and closed.

9. That FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE is
not now estopped by contract from further action on Account No. 071526999 / Case No. 06 CH
26877,

10.  That performance on a contract is not agreement to the terms and conditions of same.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE shall provide
point for poirt proof of claim within ten days, exclusive of date of receipt or shall agree that:

A, FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrecs and admits Account No. 071526999 / Case No. 06 CH 26877 is now and
forever <ettled in full and closed by the agreement of the parties.

B. FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits that the return of the USPS Money Order or a replacement by
check demonstreics that those funds are in fact an overpayment returned and verifies
that no debt exisis *o which overpayment can be applied because the account was
zero when the full dollar value of the offer was accepted and the full doliar value of
the offer was returned as consideration for settlement and closure,

C. FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits that a valuable negotiable instrument was tendered by Althea-
Veona: Gibson to FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRYWIDE and was ietsined by FREMONT INVESTMENT &
LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTAYWIDE.

D.  FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WEi L3 FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits that valuable consideraticz was »xchanged by the both parties.

E. FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits that any prior contract associated v/ith, Account No. 071526999 /
Case No. 06 CH 26877 to the Private Settlement Agree:neut dated February 15,
2007, 1s now and forever extinguished, settled in full and closed.

F. FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits the conditions are valid and not frivolous,

G.  FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUMNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits that failure to present proof of claim within the time ~ert2in and
allotted, did result in the absolute waiver of FREMONT INVESTMENT &
LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE’s rights.

H.  FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees to remove any negative item(s) that FREMONT INVESTMENT &
LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE is now reporting, may report or
have intentions to report to any credit reporting agency that are in any way related to
the account identified by FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRYWIDE as Account No. 07152699 in ten days upon receipt hereof.

L FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees to record release of any liens associated with Account No. 071526999 / Case
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clased in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ Lailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fudl
Acceptance For Value and Retwra Yor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

oo s A

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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No. 06 CH 26877 to the benefit of Althea-Veona: Gibson within thirty (30) days and
mail confirmation of same to Althea-Veona: Gibson via Certified Mail.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees that in the event that FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRY WIDE fails or refused to record release of any lien associated
with Account No. 071526999 / Case No. 06 CH 26877 within thirty (30) days,
FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
grants full authority and permission to Althea:Veona: Gibson as party to the contract
to record any and all release of lien to the benefit of Althea:Veona: Gibson using
FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
‘ype written signature as well as the type written signature of the President and or
Vice President of FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO
BANK/COUNTRYWIDE Company to secure same.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees to Zismiss with prejudice and/or vacate with prejudice any actions involving
third partics of any kind including but not limited to: Court actions, collection
agency actions, sehitration actions associated with Account No. 071526999 /Case
No. 06 CH 26877

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE
agrees and admits that zay further action of any kind outside of Dismissal and/or
vacation of Account No. €71526999 /Case No. 06 CH 26877 is no more than an
attempt to extort additional saisfaction on a settled and closed account.

This Conditional Acceptance of Offer After Privat® Settlement Agreement is a private, consensual,
contract made explicitly under reserve and without recoizse. You may agree by simply remaining

silent.

Attached:

Thank you,

Q@tfw&u‘ Viwi Lllo_w-w

Althea-Veona: Gibson, living <oul
All rights explicitly reserved

Copies of:
Accepted For Value Presentment
Private Settlement Agreement
Account Closed Acknowledgment
USPS Certified Mail verification
USPS Money Order
Conditionally Accepted Offer dated February 22, 2007
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No Trespacs Private Agreement

This matter in its entivety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certi‘ied Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / Failure to
provide Proof of claim after I'uli
Acceptance For Value and Return ¥or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged.
By: %’ 1’5,0#7 : ﬁjﬂwﬁ\_.

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Acecount Closed
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Althea V. Gibson
110 Tliad Drive
Tinley Park, 1L 60477
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
2006 2760 0005 4879 52487/ “ailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Return For
Valae as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's

entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Excha % é ,
By: &% A .7/ Lo’

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explieitly reserved

Account Closed
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Unknown Owners and Nonrecord Claimants
110 Hiad Drive
Tinley Park, IL 60477
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its edtirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248 Vailure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Retura cor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matiter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. »
Bys (W thin - pvin 0

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

No. 06 CH 26877
Vs.

Althea V. Gioson; et. al.

DEFENDANTS

NOTICE OF MOTION
TO: Althea V. Gibson, 116 Kizad Drive, Tinley Park, IL 60477, - -
Mortgage Electronic Registraticn Systems, Inc., 1595 Spring Hill Road, Suite 310, Vienna, VA
22182;
Fremont Investment & Loan, c/o CT'Cotporation System, Registered Agent, 208 S. LaSalle Street,
Suite 814, Chicago, IL 60604;
Fosco, VanderVennet & Fullett, P.C, , Attomiev for Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club
Homeowners Association, 1156 Shure Drive #140;-Arlington Heights, IL 60004;
Unknown Owners and Nonrecord Claimants, 11(0.Jliad Drive, Tinley Park, IL 60477,

On 3/22/07 I shail appear before the Honorable Clifford’1- Meacham or any judge sitting in his or
her stead at 2:00pm or as soon thereafter as counsel may bedcard in courtroom 2806 in the Richard
J. Daley Center at 50 W. Washington Street, Chicago, IL 60602 orin a courtroom otherwise
designated on that date in the Courthouse for the Circuit Court o1 Conk County, llinois, and shall
then and there present the enclosed Motion for Default, Motion to Disiziss Unknown Owners and
Nonrecord Claimants, Motion for Summary Judgment and Judgment of Fereelosure and Sale.

Name: CODILIS AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Address: 15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Ridge, IL 60527
Attorney Number: #21762

I, the undersigned, a non attorney, certify that I served a copy this Notice and above mentioned
Motion(s) to the above on 03/15/2007, before the hour of 5:00 p.m. by causing same to be
deposited in the U.S. Mail at 7140 Monroe Street, Willowbrook, 1L 60527 in properly addressed
envelopes, postage aid,

LVIM L _
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me 03/15/2007. Wﬂﬂ
settled infll 2801
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ¢pftrety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Clssed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certifisd Mail #
=006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ tailure t¢
provide Proof of claim after Full
Aeceptance For Value and Retuin For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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. OFFICIAL SEAL

} JAMIE INSCO
N?BARY PUBLIC Q  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE NF e 3
$  MYCOmmssr - :
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14-06-(G145
NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act you are advised that this law firm

is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ¢éntivety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clased in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Certifird Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248/ ¥ailure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and RetwinFor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Fxchanged. : 5

By: Zfﬁ fj‘nﬁ-&a’f/,{,&ii@ ! téya«u

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for
Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF
No. 06 CH 26877
Vs.
Althea V. Gibson; et. al.
DEFENDANTS

PLAINTIFF’S MOTIOM FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO 735 ILCS 5/2-1005

-

Now comes Plaintiff, Weils Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for Securitized
Assct-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FK4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4,
by and through its attorneys, Codilis & Asscc ates, P.C., and in support of its motion for Summary
Judgment pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-1005 against Defendant(s) —

Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club Homeowners Association
states as follows:
FACTS
1. Plaintiff filed its Complaint to Foreclose Mortgage on 12/11/2006.
2. Defendant(s) filed an answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint to foreclose the mortgage.
3. Plaintiff shall present this Motion for Summary Judgment to the court, contemporaicously

with its Affidavit of Mortgagee pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 191.




(709960099 Page: 78 of 102

UNOFFICIAL COPY

No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clsced in Fall
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
2006 2760 0005 4879 5248 7 Fuilure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Retura tor
value as consideration for settiement
and closure of the matier in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

gﬁth%MJ Z,/éﬁm i é/)’-‘@(}—/

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Al rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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APPLICABLE CASE LAW

A summary judgment order is properly entered when the pleadings, depositions, affidavits
and admissions show that no genuine issues of material fact exists, and that the movant is entitied to
judgment as a matter of law. The mere suggestion that a genuine 1ssue of material fact exists,
without supporting documentation, does not create an issue of material fact precluding summary

judgment. (emphasis added). In re Marriage of Jesse M. Palacios, 275 1il. App. 3d 561, 656 N.E.2d

107 (1st Dist. 1595). In addition, “where facts contained in an affidavit in support of a motion for
summary judgmen!-arz not contradicted by counter-affidavit, such facts are admitted and must be

taken as true,” Prather v. recatur Memorial Hospital, 95 TIl. App. 3d 470, 420 N.E.2d 810 (4th

Dist. 1981) citing Heidelberger . Yewel Co., 57 111. 2d 87, 312 N.E.2d 601 (1974).

In order for United Fire (Counier-plaintiff — Appellee) to establish a prima facie case of
foreclosure, 1t was required only to introduce the deed of trust and promissory note, at which time
the burden of proof shifted to Biethman (Counter-d¢teadant — Appellant) to prove his affirmative

defenses. Farm Credit Bank of St. Louis vs. Biethman, 262 ¥4 App. 3d 614, 634 N.E. 2d 1312

citing Foreman Trust and Savings Bank vs. Cohn, 342 IlL. 280, 174 IN.E. 419 (1930).

“5/2-610. (a) Every answer and subsequent pleading shall contain aii 2xpiicit admission or denial
of each allegation of the pleading to which it relates. (b) Every allegation, except allegations of
damages, not explicitly denied is admitted, unless the party states in his or her pleading that he or
she has no knowledge thereof sufficient to form a belief, and attaches an affiduvit of the truth of
the statement of want of knowledge, or unless the party has had no opportunity toideny...” 735
ILCS 5/2-610. (Emphasis Added).

ARGUMENT
Defendant(s) general denial(s), as pleaded, fail to sufficiently set forth facts and supporting
documentation which tend to indicate that a genuine issue of material fact exists. Plaintiff submits

that pursuant to In Re Jesse Palacios, Defendant, at best, does no more than raise a mere suggestion

that a genuine issue of material fact exists. Further, to date, Defendants fail to submit any counter-
affidavit refuting the facts contained in Plaintiff’s affidavit submitted in support of Plaintiff’s

2
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clssed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certisied Mail #
7006 2760 00035 4879 5248 7 Fxilure to
provide Proof of claim after Fu(
Acceptance For Value and Returi: vor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
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By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Aceount Closed
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Motion for Summary Judgment. As such, Plantiff submits that Defendant fails to raise a genuine
1ssue of material fact necessary to preclude the entry of Summary Judgment in favor of Plaintiff.
Accordingly, Plaintiff submits that Summary Judgment is properly granted in its favor and

against Defendant(s) —

Fairway Townhomes at The Odyssey Club Homeowners Association.
WHEREFORE; Plaintiff respectfully requests the following rehief:

1. For the entry of an‘order of Summary Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant(s) —
Fairway Townhomes at The (dyssey Club Homeowners Association;

2. For the entry of a Judgment for Foreclosure and Sale in favor of Plaintiff; and

3. For any further relief this Honorable Court deems equitable and just.

Respectfully submitted,

By:

Codilis & Associates, f':?.,
One of Its Attorneys

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Ridge, [L 60527

(630) 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-G145

NOTE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE ADVISED THAT
THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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No Trespass Private Agrecment

This matter in its entirety is settied
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Fuli
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
~006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / failure to
provide Proof of claim after Fufl
Acceptance For Value and Return ror
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
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By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

No. 06 CH 26877

Vs.

Althea V. Gibson; et. al.

DEFENDANTS

MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER OF DEFAULT

Now comes the Plaintift, *V¢lls Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for Securitized Asset-
Backed Receivables LLC 2u05-FR4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4, by
and through its attommeys, Codiiis & Associates, P.C., respectfully moving for entry of an Order of
Default against all parties Defendant'who have failed to appear and/or answer,

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Codilis & Associates, P.C.

Attomneys for Plaintiff

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Buir Ridge, 1L 60527

(630) 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-(3145

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act you are advised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in fuli by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Fuli
as of March 5, 2007/Certitied Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / I'zilure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuil
Acceptance For Value and Return-ror
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

g’;?han Cfeghd, - 14‘%& : /j(/ow'\' ;

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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Calendar Number 54
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for

Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4
PLAINTIFF

No. 06 CH 26877
Vs.

Althea V. Gioson; et. al.
DEFENDANTS

MOTION TO DISMISS PARTY DEFENDANT

-

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, W:=l's Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for Secuntized
Asset-Backed Receivables LLC 2005-FR4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-
FR4, by and through its Attorneys, Cadilis & Associates, P.C., and moves this Honorable Court for
the entry of an Order instanter dismissing tre defendant(s), Unknown Owners and Nonrecord
Claimants, as a party defendant in the above<eantioned cause.

CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

BY:

Attorney for Plaintiff

Codilis & Associates, P.C.

15W030 North Frontage Road, Suite 100
Burr Ridge, IL 60527

(630) 794-5300

Cook #21762

ARDC #00468002

14-06-G145

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act you are advised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ¢énlirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clssed in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Certific d Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 /railure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Return for
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. leuable Consideration Was

hXChZ u?dh %(ﬂm’z X‘L}MI ~

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly r eserved

Account Closed
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Althea V. Gibson
110 Iliad Drive
Tinley Park, IL 60477
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No Trespasa Private Agreement

This matter in its exticety is settied
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled ana Clesad in Fall
as of March 5, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 /Failure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuli
Acceptance For Value and Return For
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
Exchanged. .
By: éflﬁnm/“Vw : ,&/MTL
By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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CODILIS & ASSOCIATES, PC.
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ERNEST J. CODILIS, JR***
WILLIAM A McALISTER*
GREGORY J. MOODY*

BERTONJ. MALEY*
RICHARD S. SPENCER*
CHRISTINA BABAKITIS*
MARTIN POTTER*
THOMAS J. BELCZAK*
RHONDA PEEK*
GLORIA C. TSOTSOS*
JOSE MORENO*

RACHAEL A. STOKAS*
SHARON DEVOY*

JAMES R. RIEGEL*
PETER C. BASTIANEN**
MARICLARE O’CONNOR*
BROOKS E. BREHME*
JEFFREY B. DOVITZ*
ELAINE ADAMS#+**
JOEL P. FONFERKO*
JOHN F. McCABE*
MICHELLE D. JSHERWOQD*

JOSEPH CTIRCELLL Of Connsgl****
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LAW OFFICES

15W030 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD
SUITE 100

BURR RIDGE, ILLINOIS 60527
(630) 794-5300 FAX: (630) 794-9869

*LICENSED IN 1L

**LICENSED IN IL, WI, MA
*#¥LICENSED IN CQ, FL, IL & TX
*#*+1 [CENSED INIL, FL & MO
*##k4 JICENSED IN IL & MO

DANIEL C. WALTERS*

March 14, 2007

Althea V. Gibson
110 [iad Drive
Tinley Park, 1L 60477

RE: Wells Fargo Bank, Nat.onal Association as Trustee for Securitized Asset-Backed Receivables
LLC 2005-FR4 Mortgage  Pasc-Through Certificates, Series 2005-FR4 v. Althea V. Gibson,; ct.
al,

Our File No.:  14-06-G145
Loan No.: 71526999
Case No.: 06 CH 26877

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is being sent to you pursuant to your recent reguest for pay off figures good through
03/26/07. Please be advised, it is likely that the amount necessary to payoff your loan in full will
change between the date of this letter and 03/26/07 for a varicty of reasons. These reasons may
include such 1tems as additional late charges coming due, addit.onal interest coming due, additional
costs being incurred in relationship to foreclosure or other litigation, or other charges allowed
under the mortgage. Because of this and in an effort to assist you in paving off your loan, it is
necessary to estimate certain amounts

We estimate that $257,468.83 will be due on 03/26/07.
The attached breakdown indicates how that estimate was calculated.

The amount listed above may change on or subsequent to the date of this letter due to a variety of
reasons. Please call our office 24 hours before you send payment to verify all figures. Please call
(630) 794-5300 and ask for the DEFAULT RESOLUTION DEPARTMENT. If you do not verify
these figures 24 hours in advance, you may send an incorrect amount and your mortgage may not
be paid in full.

All figures are subject to clearance of funds and confirmation by the mortgage holder. The
mortgage holder reserves the right to request additional funds, before or subsequent to the payoff of
the loan, to correct an error or omission in the figures made in good faith, whether mathematical,
clerical, typographical, or otherwise. The payoff figures are also subject to change to reflect any
transactions that may occur on or subsequent to the date of this letter.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its enbety is settled
and closed in full by I'rivate
Agreement. Settled anG Clesed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certilier. Mail #
~006 2760 00035 4879 5248 / Failure to
provide Proof of claim after Fu't
Acceptance For Value and Return i or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it'’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
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By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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If you have any questions about these amounts, or if you would like any additional information
about the amounts which are due, please call Codilis & Associates, P.C. at (630) 794-5300 and ask
for the Default Resolution Department.

Payment pursuant to this letter will NOT be accepted after 5:00 PM on 03/26/07 and the amount
may change if your payment is not received at the offices of Codilis & Associates, P.C. by that date
and time. Payment should be in the form of a CASHIER’S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK or
MONEY ORDER made payable to Countrywide Home Loans.

If these instructions are not fully complied with, your check may be returned and foreclosure may
proceed.

If for any reascn. the judicial sale is scheduled to take place prior to 03/26/07, reinstatement
or pay-off funds+vily ot be accepted Iater than one (1) business day prior to the Judicial Sale.

This payoff letter shall acc revive nor extend any right of redemption of any party. Pursuant
to 735 ILCS 5/15-1603(c)(1): Once expired, the right of redemption provided for in Sections
15-1603 or 15-1604 shall not bs revived.

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collzction Practices Act you are advised that this law firm
is deemed to be a debt collector attemptiaz to collect a debt and any information obtained
will be used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entivety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Clesed in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Certitied Mail #
70006 2760 00035 4879 5248 /Fallure to
provide Proof of claim after Fult
Acceptance For Value and Return Yor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter init's
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was
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By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soutl
All rights explicitly reserved

Acceount Closed
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Breakdown of Estimated Amount Due Through 03/26/07.

Principal Balance $235,637.98
Interest $8,432.34
Escrow Advances $10,954.51
Other (Appraisal Fees, NSF Fees, etc.) $66.50
Property Inspections/Maintenance Fees $87.50
Foreclosure Attorney Fees: $825.00
Estimated Aaditional Foreclosure Attorney Fees: $375.00
Foreclosure Cssts:
Complaint Filing Fees $294.00
Lis Pendens Regordation $36.00
Service of Proccss $335.00
Title Charges $425.00

Estimated Total to Payoff on 03/26/07: $257,468.83

Again, quotes for estimated amounts are male because services are ongoing and not final. Upon
receipt of sufficient funds, our office will cease action on any pending foreclosure case and advise
the court accordingly.

NOTE: Pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act‘you are advised that this law firm is
deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt aid apy-information obtained will be
used for that purpose.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This maiter in its entirety is settled
and close< i full by Private
Agreement Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2z007/Certified Mai) #
70006 2760 00054579 5248 / Failure {o
provide Proof of ciainvafter Full
Acceptance For Value and Return For
Value as consideration {or settlement
and closure of the matter in i'’«
entirety. Valuable Consideraoon Was
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By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF ILLINIOS
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF OATH OF OFFICE

Notice For: The Honorable Clifford L. Meacham d/b/a THE HONORABLE CLIFFORD
L. MEACHAM, SUPERVISING JUDGE

POINT OF LAW
All contracts corxmence with an offer and only become binding upon acceptance. See
“Contracts” by Farnsworth, 3™ Edition, section 3.3, page 112 and 113.

The Constitution of the United States and of the State of ILLINOIS and the Qath Of Office of the
above named PUBLIC SEAVANT, amount to nothing more than an offer of intention to act or to
refrain from acting in a sp«ciried way between the respective governments and the private
American People and for othe: purnoses.

Be it known by these presents that (, Aithea-Veona of the natural genealogy of Gibson do Hereby
accept the Constitution of the United 5trtes and the Constitution of the State of ILLINOIS and
the Oath of Office of the above named PURLIC SERVANT as your open and binding offer of
promise to form a firm and binding contracl between the respective governments, their political
instrumentalities, the above named PUBLIC SERVANT and myself in my private capacity.

I reasonably require that, as a PUBLIC SERVANT, you will perform all of your promises and
stay within the limitations of your constitutions, creatc aud proceed with no unfounded
presumptions or quasi contracts or quasi in rem actions, seek only the true facts and tell the
truth at all times and respect and protect my secured right of peisonal liberty and private

property and all rights antecedent thereto.

The aforegoing Notice of Acceptance of Constitutions and Aceeptance 51 Oath of Office is made
explicitly without recourse and now constitute a binding contract and zny deviation therefrom
shall be treated as a breach of contract and a violation of substantive due process, breach of
public trust and breach of fiduciary duty.

L

By: [ -\ !f-’{{-ﬁi' o .—- , e ,’:—", . ,:f\f' ;r,‘ Lo

State of Arkansas Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul

County of St. Francis

| TR S L A A SR , being a duly authorized Notary Public in and for the said
County and State, testify that the above signed party did appear before me this ___i: - dayof
NN e o~ __, 2007 and did affirm, or otherwise attest and execute thi \ 'aa;} subscribe
their mark thereon. S %
.k L SR 0% 2
Notary Public .= i e T TN e (Seal) = :"E" 'h z
| T S e g2
My commission expires_* % - b’ iib L o ',;t,}, .:5 g
- a » -
o S
2, ) s vaioun 8

g, UL SRS
#.f,mul,%mm\\\‘\
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its ernarety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Fuli
as of March 3, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / falure to
provide Proof of claim after Fuf]
Acceptance For Value and Return Yor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged. [/ )
By: (AltheaV 1ona :&&a«_,-

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly reserved

Aecount Closed
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March 19, 2007

From:

Althea-Veona: Gibson

110 Iliad Drive

Tinley Park, Illinois [60477]

To:

JUDGE CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM

CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
50 WEZT WASHINGTON STREET

CHICAGS. TLLINOIS 60602

Re: Case Number: 6CH 26877

Dear JUDGE CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM:

JUDGE CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM o; TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS is reminded of the duty to obscrve

" .. Law impairing the Obligation of Contract: clause and JUDGE CLIFFORD L.
MEACHAM of THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CC0X COUNTY, ILLINOIS is reminded
of the duty to observe "...equal protection of the laws" clause and JUDGE CLIFFORD L.
MEACHAM of THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK-COUNTY, ILLINOIS is reminded
of the admonition "Ne State legislator or executive or juliciu’ officer can war against
the Constitution without violating his Undertaking to suppo.*it’.

Sinccrely,
/)
By: /{Z&%&,V rona: ’w*v_m,

Althea-Veona: Gibson, Living Sou!

All Rights Explicitly Reserved
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 5, 2007/Certif.ed Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 /citare to
provide Proof of claim after Fut!
Acceptance For Value and Return i'or
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

Exchanged, 7/ g_}w
By: G U nds L Npaos

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
Al rights explicitly reserved

Account Closed
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AFFIDAVIT OF TRUTH

COUNTY OF COOK )

) ss

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

Affiant, Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul, not a corporate fiction, real party in
interest, being over the age of eighteen and duly sworn on oath, this March 22,
2007, deposes and says:

1.)

2.)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

8.)

Ov. February 20, 2007, FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO
BANKX/COUNTRYWIDE, through it’s agent, did receive via USPS Certified Mail a
Privaie Settlement Agreement (novation) with a their fully accepted for value and
retuincd for value, settlement and closure presentment and a ten dollar postal
money oraci from affiant. The agreement required proof of claim within ten days,
exclusive of dzte of receipt or account settled and closed in full.

No proof of clainm v received, valuable consideration was exchanged,
performance on the coutiact occurred.

March 5, 2007 an acknowlzdzement of FREMONT INVESTMENT &
LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANXK /COUNTRYWIDE agreement and a United States
Postal Money Order for $10 overpayment was sent via USPS Certified Mail.

March 19, 2007 affiant conditionally ar:pted Notice of Motion from FREMONT
INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO PANK/COUNTRYWIDE allowing an
additional ten days time to provide proof of ¢isim and affiant simultaneously sent
a copy of the private settlement agreement as WOTICE to the J udge, the Clerk
and to that settlement had been reached, without ‘vaiving any matters of
jurisdiction, personal or subject matter.

No proof of claim was provided and acquiescence and performance on the
contract was established.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNT PYWIDE,
agents, heirs, successors, trustees, and transferees have failed or refuséd to

provide proof that the private, consensual contract they entered into with affiant
1s not valid and binding.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE,
agents, heirs, successors, trustees, and transferees have failed to prove that
account number 071526999 did not settle in full and close as of March 5, 2007.

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN/WELLS FARGO BANK/COUNTRYWIDE,
agents, heirs, successors, trustees, and transferees have failed to prove any
existing lawful claim of interest or right concerning property commonly known
as 110 Iliad Drive, Tinley Park, IL or any lawful claim of indebtedness on the
part of affiant, Althea-Veona: Gibson. TAKE THIS ACCOUNT #071526999 QUT
IF NOT PERTAINING TO PROPERTY.
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No Trespass Private Agreement

This matter in its entirety is settled
and closed in full by Private
Agreement. Settled and Closed in Full
as of March 3, 2007/Certified Mail #
7006 2760 0005 4879 5248 / ¥wlure to
provide Proof of claim after Full
Acceptance For Value and Return Yor
Value as consideration for settlement
and closure of the matter in it’s
entirety. Valuable Consideration Was

g;fh%f Vowa - X'/m»u

By: Althea-Veona: Gibson, living soul
All rights explicitly rescrved

Account Closed



